

## STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION DIVISION OF AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue Nashville, TN 37243 (615) 532-0554 Voice or (615) 532-0614 FAX

April 26, 2023

Certified Article Number
9414 7266 9904 2212 9432 93
SENDER'S RECORD

Mr. Shane Sparks, General Manager ABB Installation Products Inc. 260 Dennis Street Athens, TN 37303

Re: Permit Construction/Modification Application

ABB Installation Products Inc. 260 Dennis Street, Athens, TN 37303 Emission Source Reference Nos. 54-0047-14 and 16/Log No. 81278

Dear Mr. Sparks:

Your construction permit application dated March 27, 2023, for the modification of two electroplating lines (emission sources 54-0047-14 and 16), was received on March 28, 2023. The proposed modification would replace the sulfuric acid used in the four acid dip tanks with hydrochloric acid. Please be advised that construction or modification of the source cannot begin until you are in receipt of the issued construction/modification permit. A determination has been made that the application is incomplete because the required application filing/processing fee was not included.

The responsible official for an air contaminant source is required by paragraph 1200-03-26-.02(5) of the Tennessee Air Pollution Control Regulations to pay a construction permit application filing/processing fee. Based on the information provided in your application, the fee for your submittal is \$50.00. Please pay your fee by check payable to the Tennessee Division of Air Pollution Control and send to the following:

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation Division of Air Pollution Control William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower, 15th Floor 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue Nashville, TN 37243

The fee and a copy of this letter must be submitted within 60 days of receipt of this letter so that the Division can process your application. If additional deficiencies are later identified, you will be able to correct them within the remainder of the 180-day period that begins on the date you received this letter, as provided in subparagraph 1200-03-26-.02(4)(d) of the Tennessee Air Pollution Control Regulations.

Mr. Sparks Page 2 of 2 April 26, 2023

It is the express intent of the Tennessee Air Pollution Control Board that the 180-day permit application correction period is not to be construed by an applicant as permission to construct or modify a source without the permit required by Division Rules. If you fail to submit a complete application within this 180-day time period, all construction permits shall be denied and any fees forfeited.

If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact Mr. Joshua Rhoads at (615) 532-0547 or Joshua.Rhoads@tn.gov. Your Facility ID is **54-0047**, please reference this number in any further correspondence with the Division.

Sincerely,

James P. Johnston, P.E.

Jones P. Sha

Deputy Director

Permitting & Regulatory Development

Label #4

Label #6 - Return Receipt Barcode (Sender's Record)



9590 9266 9904 2212 9432 96

## U.S. Postal Service® CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

			USPS	SAR	TICL	E NU	<b>IBER</b>	A CONTRACTOR OF THE
	9	414	7266	990	14	5575	9432	93
	Certified Mail	Fee		\$	3.6	0		
	Return Receip	t (Hardc	ору)	\$	2.8	5		
NE NE	Return Receip	t (Electro	onic)	\$	0.0	0		
TEAR ALONG THIS LINE	Certified Mail	Restricte	ed Delivery	\$	0.0	0		Postmark Here
NG T	Postage			\$	0.5	1		TICIC
ALO	Total Postage a	and Fees	el	\$ .	6.9	<u> </u>		
+-TEAR	Sent to:	ABI 260	Snane S B Instal Dennis ens, TN	lation Stree	Pro et		Manag Inc.	er
- 1								

PS Form 3800, Facsimile, July 2015

**JMRh** 

54-0047/81278

Label #7 - Certified Mail Article Number

PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF ENVELOPE TO THE RIGHT OF THE RETURN ADDRESS. FOLD AT DOTTED LINE

Reference Information

## RTIEIED MAI



5575

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

FOLD AND TEAR THIS WAY -

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DETACH ALONG PERFORATION USPS® MAIL CARRIER

FOLD AND TEAR THIS WAY

Return Receipt (Form 3811) Barcode



9590 9266 9904 2212 9432 96

1. Article Addressed to:

Mr. Shane Sparks, General Manager ABB Installation Products Inc. 260 Dennis Street Athens, TN 37303

2. Certified Mail (Form 3800) Article Number

PS Form 3811, Facsimile, July 2015

9414 7266 9904 2212 9432 93

A. Signature	□Agent	<u>0</u>
B. Received by (Printed Name)	C. Date of Delivery	Serv
<ul> <li>D. Is delivery address different from If YES, enter delivery address be</li> </ul>		rn Receip
		Retu
Service Type:		using Retu
200	mation mation	for using Retu
Certified Mail	mation	nk you for using Return Receipt Service